

No. 20-35837
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SHERRELL STEINHAUER and JOANNE STEINHAUER,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon, No. 3:18-cv-01416-JR

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Stuart D. Jones
R. Daniel Lindahl
BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY, PC
1 S.W. Columbia St., Suite 800
Portland, Oregon 97204
Phone: 503-228-6351
Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
A. District court jurisdiction.....	1
B. Appellate jurisdiction.....	1
C. Timeliness of the appeal.	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statement of Facts.	2
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	11
VI. ARGUMENT	12
A. Response to Plaintiffs’ Issue 1: Liberty Insurance Corporation is identified on the face of the policy as the company that issued the policy and provided the insurance, not Defendant.	12
B. Response to Plaintiffs’ Issue 2: The doctrines of waiver and estoppel cannot be applied to create an insurance contract with Defendant.	14
C. Response to Plaintiffs’ Issue No. 3: The district court acted within its discretion when it denied Plaintiffs’ untimely motion to amend the case caption and join new parties.	21

D.	Response to Plaintiffs’ Issue No. 4: Where the district court found questions of fact, it did not err when denying Plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment based on the loss measurement policy provisions.	28
E.	Response to Plaintiffs’ Issue No. 5: Where there were unresolved coverage issues and questions of fact, the district court was correct when it denied Plaintiffs’ motion to compel appraisal.....	35
VII.	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ABCD . . . Vision, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Companies</i> , 304 Or. 301, 744 P.2d 998 (1987)	14, 19
<i>Davidson v. O’Reilly Auto Enterprises, LLC</i> , 968 F.3d 955 (9 th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Day-Towne v. Progressive Halcyon Ins. Co.</i> , 214 Or. App. 372, 164 P.3d 1205, <i>rev. den.</i> , 346 Or. 65, 204 P.3d 141 (1994)	20
<i>Donahoe v. Eugene Planing Mill</i> , 252 Or. 543, 450 P.2d 762 (1969)	15
<i>Grandson v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 272 F.3d 568 (8 th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Higgins v. Ins. Co. of N. America</i> , 256 Or. 151, 469 P.2d 766 (1970)	33
<i>In re W. States Wholesale Nat. Gas Antitrust Litig.</i> , 715 F.3d 716 (9 th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Johnson v. Mammoth Recreations, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 604 (9 th Cir. 1992)	23, 26, 27
<i>Johnson v. Swaim</i> , 343 Or. 423, 172 P.3d 645 (2007)	19
<i>Miller v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 364 (9 th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Molodyh v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> , 304 Or. 290, 744 P.2d 992 (1987)	36
<i>Moore v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 317 Or. 235, 855 P.2d 626 (1993)	17

Page(s)

<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) (<i>en banc</i>).....	24
<i>Wong v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 410 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2005)	22, 23
<i>Wyoming Sawmills, Inc. v. Transportation Ins. Co.</i> , 282 Or. 401, 578 P.2d 1258 (1978)	18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1446.....	1
Or. Rev. Stat. § 742.056 (2020)	22
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 742.222 (2020)	17, 20

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16	2, 11, 21, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(4)	26, 27
